- 1. At page JCS-3 of SCG-216, the testimony states that SoCalGas's workpapers identified adjustments "made to historical and forecasted costs to reflect these credits," citing pages 15-20 of the workpapers. Regarding SCG-16-WP, pp. 15-16:
  - a. Please provide a workpaper with full working cells and an identification and explanation of all assumptions used that show the development of the "Forecast Adjustment Details" for each year shown (i.e., 2014-2016).
  - b. Please reconcile the values shown in the 2016 Forecast Adjustment Detail with the 2016 Basic Rent schedule on p. 8 of 'TURN-SCG-DR-09 Q1 Attachment for GCT Rents', as attached to the response to TURN-SCG-DR-09-01.
  - c. Please reconcile the information provided in the 2016 Forecast Adjustment Details in the referenced workpapers with the 2016 values in the table provided in the response to TURN-SCG-DR-09-1c.
  - d. Please identify by year and amount each adjustment made to "historical...costs to reflect these credits," and provide workpapers with full working cells that show the calculations and assumptions used.
  - e. Please identify each specific adjustment from the workpapers that accounts for the **[CONFIDENTIAL]** "Free Rent" **[END CONFIDENTIAL]** as set forth in section 4.2 of the lease.

### SoCalGas Response to Question 1:

# INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY

- 2. At page JCS-3 of SCG-216, the testimony refers to a portion of the response to TURN-SCG-DR-09-01. Following up on the response SCG provided to TURN-SCG-DR-09-01c:
  - a. Please identify and fully explain how the forecasted Base Rent amounts for 2014-2016 reflect the **[CONFIDENTIAL]** "Free Rent" **[END CONFIDENTIAL]** as set forth in section 4.2 of the lease.
  - b. Please identify the amount by which the Base Rent identified in the table included in the body of the response (i.e., \$7.698 million) is different than the Base Rent amount SCG provides in response to part a of this request. If there is a difference, please provide a detailed explanation regarding why there is a difference.

## SoCalGas Response to Question 2: INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY

- 3. At p. JCS-4 of SCG-216, SCG states: "Thus, SoCalGas adopted a cycle-based, levelized forecasting methodology on the Gas Tower lease payments that attempts to spread those credits throughout the lease."
  - a. Please provide detailed workpapers that shows SCG's "cycle-based, levelized forecasting methodology" and the "spread of those credits throughout the lease."
  - b. Please show to which years and by how much in each year SCG has "spread" the **[CONFIDENTIAL]** "Free Rent" for 2016 **[END CONFIDENTIAL]** as set forth in section 4.2 of the lease to other years.
  - c. Please identify the amount of the [CONFIDENTIAL] "Free Rent" for 2016 [END CONFIDENTIAL] as set forth in section 4.2 of the lease that SCG applied to the 2016 forecast and identify with specificity each place in SCG's testimony or workpapers that SCG accounted for this adjustment for 2016.

### SoCalGas Response to Question 3:

INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY

- 4. At p. JCS-3 of SCG-216, the testimony states, "Adjustments were made to historical and forecasted costs to reflect these credits (shown in my workpapers at page 15)."
  - a. Please identify by year and magnitude each adjustment made to "historical...costs to reflect these credits," and provide workpapers with full working cells that show the calculations and assumptions used.
  - b. Why is it appropriate to make adjustments to historical Base Rent amounts for rent concessions that will happen in 2016?
  - c. Please identify precisely in the workpapers where such adjustments were made and explain how they were included.

SoCalGas Response to Question 4: INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY

5. Please provide the excerpt of the GCT Rents lease agreement that contains the "Operating Expenses" schedule, and any explanation thereof, similar to the Basic Rent schedule shown on p. 8 of the lease agreement excerpt attached to SCG's response to SCG-TURN-DR-09-01.

SoCalGas Response to Question 5: INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY

- 6. Regarding SCG's presentation of GCT Rents on p. 21 of SCG-14-WP in the <u>2012</u> GRC:
  - a. Please separate the NSE amounts for each recorded and forecasted year into the categories used in the table in SCG-TURN-09-01c (i.e., Base Rent, Operating Expense, and Property Tax).

SoCalGas Response to Question 6: INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY

- 7. Regarding SCG's presentation of GCT Rents on p. 24 of SCG-14-WP in the <u>2012</u> GRC:
  - a. For the 2011 Forecast Adjustment Details, SCG states that it makes an adjustment to the "estimate based on new lease agreement." Does the adjustment include a reduction for any of the [CONFIDENTIAL] "Free Rent" [END CONFIDENTIAL] as set forth in section 4.2 of the lease for the years 2013-2016? If so, provide the workpapers with working cells that make the adjustment. If not, why not?
  - b. For the 2012 Forecast Adjustment Details, SCG states that it makes an adjustment to the "estimate based on new lease agreement." Does the adjustment include a reduction for any of the [CONFIDENTIAL] "Free Rent" [END CONFIDENTIAL] as set forth in section 4.2 of the lease for the years 2013-2016? If so, provide the workpapers with working cells that make the adjustment. If not, why not?

#### SoCalGas Response to Question 7:

INFORMATION REMOVED DO TO CONFIDENTIALITY